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GENERAL RESOURCES 
 
The Oregon Department of Education is ready to help teachers, classified staff, and administrators 
as you further develop your standards-based curriculum and instructional methods. We can also 
answer questions from parents, students, and the general public. Please let us know what you need. 
 
 
REGIONAL ASSISTANCE 
If you need technical assistance, please contact the specialist assigned to help schools in your 
county. 
 

COUNTY CURRICULUM 
SPECIALIST 

(503) 378-
3600 ext. 

ASSESSMENT 
SPECIALIST 

(503) 378-
3600 ext. 

Baker, Grant, Morrow, 
Umatilla, Union, Wallowa Brian Putnam 4502 Elaine Hultengren 2345 

Benton, Lincoln, Linn Rendy Delvin 4450 Leslie Phillips 2317 

Clackamas Susan Kosmala 2286 Ken Hermens 2264 

Clatsop, Columbia, Tillamook, 
Washington 

Sarah Martin 4447 Ken Hermens 2264 

Coos, Curry Russ Sweet 4448 Cathy Brown 2259 

Crook, Deschutes, Harney, 
Jefferson, Lake Ginger Redlinger 4419 Tom Tinkler 4416 

Douglas Cliff Brush 2285 Cathy Brown 2259 

Gilliam, Hood River, Sherman, 
Wasco, Wheeler Margaret Bates 4503 Ken Hermens 2264 

Jackson, Josephine, Klamath Carla Wade 2283 Cathy Brown 2259 

Lane Cliff Brush 2285 Leslie Phillips 2317 

Malheur Helen Maguire 4504 Pat Almond 2267 

Marion, Polk, Yamhill Andrea Morgan 2289 Bill Auty 2359 

Multnomah Betsy Costi 2278 Steve Slater 2254 
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CURRICULUM 
 
If you have questions about the Common Curriculum Goals, content standards, benchmarks, or 
other curriculum issues in a particular area, please contact the curriculum specialist. 
 

CURRICULUM AREA SPECIALIST (503) 378-
3600 ext. 

E-MAIL 

English Julie Anderson 2294 julie.anderson@state.or.us 

Mathematics Ginger Redlinger 4419 ginger.redlinger@state.or.us 

Science KathleenVanderwall 2288 kathleen.vanderwall@state.or.us 

Social Sciences Andrea Morgan 2289 andrea.morgan@state.or.us 

The Arts Rex Crouse 2277 rex.crouse@state.or.us 

Second Languages 
(World Languages) Betsy Costi 2278 betsy.costi@state.or.us 

 

Physical Education Margaret Bates 4503 margaret.bates@state.or.us 
 

Technology Sarah Martin 4447 sarah.martin@state.or.us 

 
 
ASSESSMENT 
If you have questions about assessment, please contact the assessment specialist. 

 

ASSESSMENT AREA SPECIALIST (503) 378-
3600 ext. 

E-MAIL 

English Ken Hermens 2264 ken.hermens@state.or.us 

Mathematics Cathy Brown 2259 cathy.brown@state.or.us 

Science Leslie Phillips 2317 leslie.phillips@state.or.us 

Social Sciences Leslie Phillips 2317 leslie.phillips@state.or.us 
Extended Assessment Pat Almond 2267 pat.almond@state.or.us 
ELL Elaine Hultengren 2345 elaine.hultengren@state.or.us 
TESA Tom Tinkler 4416 tom.tinkler@state.or.us 

Juried Assessment Cathy Brown 2259 cathy.brown@state.or.us 
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WORLD WIDE WEB 
Most Oregon Department of Education publications and other information about the Oregon 
Educational Act for the 21st Century can be found on the department’s World Wide Web home 
page at:  http://www.ode.state.or.us  
 
The Oregon Public Education Network (OPEN) maintains an excellent web site of resources for 
educators at:  http://www.open.k12.or.us  
 
The Oregon Education Association provides many useful resources on teaching and learning, 
helping students succeed, and standards-based education at:  http://www.oregoned.org  
 

CAM 
For information about the Certificate of Advanced Mastery (CAM), please call Theresa Levy at 
(503) 378-3600 ext. 2239 or e-mail theresa.levy@state.or.us  
 

SPECIAL EDUCATION 
For information about Special Education, please call Eudora Fraczek at (503) 378-3600 ext. 
4413 or e-mail eudora.fraczek@state.or.us 
 
TITLE I 
For information about Title I, please call Ric LaTour at (503) 378-3600 ext. 2703 or e-mail 
ric.latour@state.or.us  
 

PASS 
For information about the Proficiency-based Admission Standards System (PASS), please call 
Christine Tell, Director, at (541) 346-5799 or refer to the website at:  http://www.ous.edu/pass  


